MODEL: 9843G

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

A.SEAT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

B TO RAISE THE SEAT:

+ LEAN SLIGHTLY FORWARD WHILE SEATED-TO RELIEVE
THE PRESSURE ON THE TILT MECHANISM.

+ REACH UNDER THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE CHAIR AND LOCATE
THE HANDLE AND RAISE YOURSELF UP SLIGHTLY TO
ALLOW THE CHAIR TO REACH YOUR DESIRED HEIGHT.

W TO LOWER THE SEAT:
« REMAIN SEATED AND LIFT THE HANDLE UPWARDS
UNTIL THE CHAIR LOWER TO YOUR DESIRED HEIGHT.

B.TO OPERATE TILT LOCKOUT:
TILT “LOCKOUT” LOCKS THE CHAIR IN THE
UPRIGHT POSITION ONLY.
PULLING HANDLE ALL THE WAY OUT, ALLOWS
THE CHAIR TO TILT.
PUSHING THE HANDLE "IN", LOCKS IN THE FULLY UPRIGHT
POSITION.
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C.TILT TENSION ADJUSTMENT:
GRASP THE ROUND CYLINDER KNOB UNDER
THE FRONT CENTER SEAT.
H FOR FIRMER/STIFFER-TURN CLOCKWISE.
l FOR SOFTER/LOOSER-TURN COUNTER CLOCKWISE.

D. ADJUSTABLE LUMBAR

User Instruction

For adjustable lumbar support:

- when you hear a"click"”,stop turning
as the support is at maximum.

- turn the knob on the right side of
seat back towards the arrow labeled

"more" for greater lumbar support

- turn the knob on the right side of
seat back towards the arrow labeled

"less"” for less lumbar support.

Limited Warranty

To be free of defects in materials and workmanship to the
original purchaser when used under normal conditions from
the date of purchase.

Swivel, tilt mechanisms and bases are warranted for 5 years.
Pneumatic cylinders, casters and all wood or plastic compo-
nents are warranted for 3 years. All upholstery is warranted
for 3 years.

The warranty does not apply to damage caused by fire,
accident, negligence, misuse, improper cleaning or others
not directly attributable to manufacturing defects, and will
null/void the warranty.

It is limited to repair and / or replacement - at our option
when product has been used under normal conditions.

Users are responsible for correct assembly, maintenance
and cleaning, and periodically checking and retightening
hardware. See assembly and care instructions.

The above-mentioned warranty is the only one applicable to
this product. All other warranties expressed or implied are
disclaimed. Authorization must be obtained before any
product will be accepted under the warranty. Defective parts
or product should be returned prepaid, insured and with a
letter of explanation, and a dated proof-of-purchase.

This product is designed and manufactured in order to meet
the highest quality standards. It meets/exceeds ANSI/BIFMA
standards. In the unlikely event parts are missing or
damaged, or if you experience any assembly difficulties,
E-mail customer service in North America at
Parts@ChairWorksMG.com

Manufactured by The ChairWorks Manufacturing Group Limited,
a licensee of Sealy Technology LLC.

Patents Pending
Seaty.

Please contact our customer
service dept. between 10:00 am
and 4:00 pm eastern standard

Please have your sales receipt, date and place of purchase
and model number available.

We will try to resolve the problem quickly.
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Assembly

Instructions

* Adjustable internal

lumbar support”
* Contoured seat and back
* Luxurious foam cushioning for

comfort & support
+ Waterfall seat front
* Limited Warranty

+ Adjustable height and tension”

*Does not apply to pull-up side chair

For customer service in North America:
Parts@ChairWorksMG.com

Manufactured by The ChairWorks Manufacturing

Group Limited, a licensee of Sealy Technology LLC.

Patents Pending
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 9843G

FREIGHT DAMAGE MUST BE REPORTED WITHIN 7 DAYS OF RECEIPT.

First Things First-PARTS list STEP 1 STEP 2

a B IMPORTANT: Do not tighten screws until Finished seat assembly.
o — you have completed assembly!
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A Lock Washers 4
B Flat Washers 4
C  Screws Caps 2
D  Screws Caps 2
E Screws 4
F Screws 4
001 One Allen Wrench(E,F) 1

IMPORTANT: PLEASE CHECK EACH SCREW & TIGHTEN UP PERIODICALLY.



MODELE : 9843G
MODE D'EMPLOI

A.REGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR DU SIEGE
B POUR LEVER LE SIEGE : )
+ PENCHEZ-VOUS LEGEREMENT VERS L'AVANT EN ETAT ASSIS

POUR REDUIRE LA PRESSION SUR LE MECANISME
DINCLINAISON. - )
SAISISSEZ LA POIGNEE DU COTE DROIT SOUS LE SIEGE DU
FAUTEUIL POUR VOUS LEVER LEGEREMENT ET POUR
PERMETTRE AU FAUTEUIL D'ATTEINDRE LA HAUTEUR DESIREE.

B POUR ABAISSER LE SIEGE : ) _
EN ETAT ASSIS, SOULEVEZ LA POIGNEE VERS LE HAUT JUSQU'A

CE QUE LE FAUTEUIL ATTEIGNE LA HAUTEUR DESIREE.

.

.

B.POUR ACTIVER LE BLOCAGE D'INCLINAISON :
LE BLOCAGE D'INCLINAISON GARDE LE FAUTEUIL DANS LA
POSITION VERTICALE UNIQUEMENT.
TIRER LA POIGNEE ENTIEREMENT PERMET D'INCLINER LE
FAUTEUIL. ) ,
POUSSER LA POIGNEE VERS L'INTERIEUR VERROUILLE LE
FAUTEUIL DANS LA POSITION VERTICALE.
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C.REGLAGE DE LA TENSION D'INCLINAISON : .
SAISISSEZ LE BOUTON ROND DU CYLINDRE SOUS LE SIEGE
CENTRAL.

Il POUR AUGMENTER LA TENSION, TOURNEZ-LE DANS LE SENS
DES AIGUILLES D'UNE MONTRE.

l POUR DIMINUER LA TENSION, TOURNEZ-LE DANS LE SENS
INVERSE DES AIGUILLES D'UNE MONTRE.

D.SUPPORT LOMBAIRE REGLABLE

Instructions pour l'utilisateur

Régler le support lombaire :

- Une fois que vous entendez un « clic », arrétez
de tourner le support puisqu'il est a sa tension
maximale.

- Tournez le bouton du cété droit de I'arriére du
siege vers la fleche marquée « more » (plus)
pour augmenter le support lombaire.

- Tournez le bouton du cété droit de I'arriére du
siege vers la fleche marquée « less » (moins)
pour réduire le support lombaire.

Garantie limitée

Le fabricant garantit que le produit est exempt de défauts de
matériaux et de fabrication pour I'acheteur initial dans des
conditions normales d'utilisation depuis la date d'achat.

Garantie limitée de 5 ans sur les mécanismes de pivot et
d'inclinaison ainsi que sur la base. Garantie limitée de 3 ans
sur les cylindres pneumatiques, les roulettes, le bois et toutes
les parties en plastique. Garantie limitée de 3 ans sur toute la
garniture.

La garantie ne s'applique pas aux dommages causés par le feu,
l'accident, la négligence, la mauvaise utilisation, le mauvais
nettoyage ou d'autres dommages non directement liés a des
défauts de fabrication qui peuvent annuler la garantie.

La garantie est limitée a la réparation et/ou au remplacement a
notre discrétion lorsque le produit a été utilisé dans des
conditions normales.

Les utilisateurs sont responsables de 'assemblage, de
l'entretien et du nettoyage du produit et doivent le vérifier
périodiquement et resserrer le matériel. Voir les instructions
d'assemblage et d'entretien.

La garantie mentionnée ci-dessus est la seule garantie
applicable a ce produit. Toutes les autres garanties exprimées
ou implicites sont exclues. Une autorisation est requise avant
d'accepter le produit pour la réparation sous garantie. Les
pieces ou les produits défectueux doivent étre retournés
prépayés, assurés et avec une lettre d'explication et la preuve
d'achat datée.

Ce produit a été congu et fabriqué en conformité avec les
normes de qualité les plus élevées. Il répond aux normes
ANSI/BIFMA ou les dépasse. Au cas ou il y a des pieces
manquantes ou endommagées, ou si vous éprouvez des
difficultés d'assemblage, veuillez communiquer avec le service
ala clientéle en Amérique du Nord par courriel a
Parts@ChairWorksMG.com

Fabriqué par The ChairWorks Manufacturing Group Limited,
sous licence de Sealy Technology LLC.

Brevets en instance

Sealy.

Veuillez communiquer avec notre service
a la clientele entre 10 h et 16 h, heure
normale de I'Est.

Veuillez avoir a votre disposition le recu d'achat, la date et le
lieu d'achat et le numéro du modele.
Nous essayerons de résoudre votre probléeme
dans les meilleurs délais.

Instructions

d'assemblage

- Support lombaire
réglable interne*
* Siége et dossier profilés
* Rembourrage luxueux en mousse
pour le confort et le support
+ Siége a devant style « cascade d'eau »
* Garantie limitée

+ Hauteur et tension réglables*

*Ne s'applique pas aux chaises d'appoint

Pour le service a la clientéle en Amérique du Nord :
Parts@ChairWorksMG.com

Fabriqué par The ChairWorks Manufacturing Group
Limited, sous licence de Sealy Technology LLC.

Brevets en instance
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INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE 9843G

LES DOMMAGES CAUSES PENDANT LE TRANSPORT DOIVENT ETRE SIGNALES DANS LES 7 JOURS SUIVANT LA DATE DE RECEPTION DU PRODUIT.

IMPORTANT : Ne serrez pas les vis avant Assemblage du siége achevé.
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IMPORTANT : VEUILLEZ VERIFIER ET SERRER REGULIEREMENT TOUTES LES VIS.
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